

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

AND

STATE OF ARKANSAS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY,  
CROHN'S & COLITIS FOUNDATION, AND  
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR RARE DISORDERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PRIVATE RESPONDENTS**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW N. DRECUN  
VETAN KAPOOR  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

February 25, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 2    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 5    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7    |
| I. THE SECRETARY IGNORED ROBUST EVIDENCE THAT WORK REQUIREMENTS WOULD NEITHER INCREASE COVERAGE NOR IMPROVE HEALTH OUTCOMES.....                                   | 7    |
| A. Administrative Burdens Undermine Enrollment And Retention .....   | 8    |
| B. Work Requirements Impose Severe Administrative Burdens On Enrollees, Leading To Coverage Loss .....   | 17   |
| C. The Secretary Failed To Address Evidence That Coverage Losses Can Result In Disruptions Of Care And Adverse Health Outcomes Without Increasing Employment ..... | 21   |
| D. The Secretary Ignored Accumulating Evidence That The Medicaid Work Requirements Cause Coverage Loss.....  | 24   |
| II. THE SECRETARY'S EVIDENCE DID NOT SUPPORT HIS DECISIONS.....  | 26   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 30   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page                 |
|---|----------------------|
| CASES   |                      |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....                    | 5, 17,<br>20, 25, 28 |
| <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....   | 2                    |
| <i>Pharmaceutical Res. &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....       | 4                    |
| <i>Price v. Medicaid Dir.</i> , 838 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2016).....   | 4                    |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....   | 28                   |
| <i>University of Washington Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 634 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011) .....   | 4                    |
| <i>Virginia ex rel. Hunter Labs., L.L.C. v. Virginia</i> , 828 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2016) .....   | 4                    |
| <i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 885 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....                  | 4                    |
| STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES  |                      |
| Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4901, 111 Stat. 251, 552-70, codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1397aa-1397mm ..... | 12-13                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(a)(4)(A)-(H).....  | 16                   |

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthor-<br>ization Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-3,<br>§ 104, 123 Stat. 8, 17-23, codified as<br>amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1397ee(a)(3), (4) ..... | 15   |
| Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No.<br>109-171, § 6036, 120 Stat. 4, 80-81 (2006),<br>codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396b(x) (2006).....  | 11   |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,<br>Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....  | 2    |
| § 2201, 124 Stat. 289-91, codified at 42 U.S.C.<br>§ 1396w-3 .....   | 16   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3(a).....  | 16   |
| Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 2    |
| § 1115(a), 42 U.S.C. § 1315(a) .....   | 2, 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320b-7(b) (2000) .....  | 11   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320b-7(d) (2000).....   | 11   |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.....  | 2, 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....   | 2    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) .....   | 2    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) .....   | 4    |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18083.....   | 16   |
| 42 C.F.R.:   |      |
| § 431.412(a)(1)(vii).....  | 29   |
| § 435.916(a)(1) .....  | 16   |
| § 435.916(a)(2) .....  | 16   |
| § 435.949 .....  | 16   |

|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. R.:      |   |
| Rule 37.3(a)..... | 1 |
| Rule 37.6 .....   | 1 |

#### ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

|   |                             |
|---|-----------------------------|
| Final Rule, Medicaid Program; Eligibility<br>Changes Under the Affordable Care Act of<br>2010, 77 Fed. Reg. 17,144 (Mar. 23, 2012) .....  | 16                          |
| Letter from Adult Congenital Heart Ass’n et<br>al. to Alex Azar, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of<br>Health & Human Servs. (Aug. 31, 2018),<br><a href="https://www.marchofdimes.org/08-31-18%20Health%20Partner%20Comments%20New%20Hampshire%20Wai.pdf">https://www.marchofdimes.org/08-31-18%20Health%20Partner%20Comments%20New%20Hampshire%20Wai.pdf</a> .....                    | 3, 4, 17,<br>21, 22, 23, 25 |
| Letter from American Cancer Ass’n Cancer<br>Action Network et al. to Seema Verma,<br>Administrator, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medi-<br>caid Servs. (May 14, 2018), <a href="http://www.heart.org/idc/groups/ahaecc-public/@wcm/@adv/documents/downloadable/ucm_501216.pdf">http://www.heart.org/idc/groups/ahaecc-public/@wcm/@adv/documents/downloadable/ucm_501216.pdf</a> ..... | 3, 17, 18                   |
| Ohio Dep’t of Medicaid, <i>2018 Ohio Medicaid<br/>Group VII Assessment: Follow-Up to the<br/>2016 Ohio Medicaid Group VIII Assessment</i><br>(Aug. 2018).....   | 22                          |

## OTHER MATERIALS

- Tricia Brooks, *Data Reporting to Assess Enrollment and Retention in Medicaid and SCHIP*, Georgetown Univ. Health Pol’y Inst. (Jan. 2009)..... 10
- Andrew W. Dick et al., *Consequences of States’ Policies for SCHIP Disenrollment*, 23 Health Care Fin. Rev. 65 (Spring 2002) .....14, 15
- Anuj Gangopadhyaya et al., *Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas*, Urban Inst. (May 2018) .....18, 19, 20
- Rachel Garfield et al., *Implications of a Medicaid Work Requirement: National Estimates of Potential Coverage Losses*, Kaiser Family Found. (June 2018) ..... 24
- Brigit A. Hatch et al., *Citizenship Documentation Requirement for Medical Eligibility: Effects on Oregon Children*, 46 Family Med. 267 (2014) ..... 12
- Pamela Herd & Donald P. Moynihan, *Administrative Burden: Policymaking by Other Means* (2018)..... 9, 11
- Jill Boylston Herndon et al., *The Effect of Renewal Policy Changes on SCHIP Disenrollment*, 43 Health Servs. Res. 2086 (Dec. 2008) ..... 15
- Ian Hill & Emily Burroughs, *Lessons from Launching Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas*, Urban Inst. (Oct. 2019).....18, 19, 20, 24, 25

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Ian Hill & Amy Westpfahl Lutzky, <i>Is There a Hole in the Bucket? Understanding SCHIP Retention</i> , Urban Inst., Occasional Paper No. 67 (May 2003) .....   | 13 |
| Hannah Katch et al., <i>Taking Medicaid Coverage Away From People Not Meeting Work Requirements Will Reduce Low-Income Families' Access to Care and Worsen Health Outcomes</i> , Ctr. on Budget & Pol'y Priorities (Aug. 13, 2018).....  | 23 |
| Leighton Ku et al., <i>Improving Medicaid's Continuity of Coverage and Quality of Care</i> , Ass'n for Cmty. Affiliated Plans (July 2009).....   | 10 |
| Stephen H. Long & M. Susan Marquis, <i>Low-Wage Workers and Health Insurance Coverage: Can Policymakers Target Them through Their Employers</i> , 38 Inquiry: J. Health Care Org., Provision, & Fin. 331 (Fall 2001).....  | 23 |
| James Marton et al., <i>Enhanced Citizenship Verification and Children's Medicaid Coverage</i> , 54 Econ. Inquiry 1670 (July 2016).....  | 12 |
| Ministry of Health, Gov't of Spain, <i>Health care systems in the European countries: Health characteristics and indicators 2019</i> , <a href="https://www.msrebs.gob.es/estadEstudios/estadisticas/docs/presentacion_en.pdf">https://www.msrebs.gob.es/estadEstudios/estadisticas/docs/presentacion_en.pdf</a> ..... | 26 |
| Matthew Rae et al., <i>Long-Term Trends in Employer-Based Coverage</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Apr. 3, 2020).....  | 23 |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Margo Rosenbach et al., <i>National Evaluation of the State Children’s Health Insurance Program: A Decade of Expanding Coverage and Improving Access</i> , Mathematica Pol’y Res., Final Report (Sept. 2007) ..... | 13, 14     |
| Donna Cohen Ross, <i>New Medicaid Citizenship Documentation Requirement Is Taking a Toll</i> , Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities (Mar. 13, 2007).....  | 11, 12     |
| Jeff Levin-Scherz & Steve Nyce, <i>Making Health Care Affordable for Low-Wage Workers</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (May 23, 2019).....  | 22         |
| Ben Sommers et al., <i>Understanding Participation Rates in Medicaid: Implications for the Affordable Care Act</i> , ASPE Issue Brief (Mar. 16, 2012).....   | 9          |
| Benjamin D. Sommers:   |            |
| <i>From Medicaid to Uninsured: Drop-Out among Children in Public Insurance Programs</i> , 40 Health Servs. Res. 59 (Feb. 2005).....  | 13         |
| <i>Loss of Health Insurance Among Non-elderly Adults in Medicaid</i> , 24 J. Gen. Internal Med. 1 (Jan. 2009) .....  | 9          |
| Benjamin D. Sommers et al., <i>Medicaid Work Requirements – Results from the First Year in Arkansas</i> , 381 New Eng. J. Med. 1073 (Sept. 2019).....  | 19, 20, 22 |
| Laura Summer & Cindy Mann, <i>Instability of Public Health Insurance Coverage for Children and Their Families: Causes, Consequences, and Remedies</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (June 2006) .....                    | 10         |



- Renuka Tipirneni et al., *Employment Status and Health Characteristics of Adults With Expanded Medicaid Coverage in Michigan*, 178 JAMA Internal Med. 564 (Apr. 2018)..... 21
- Maaïke van der Noordt et al., *Health effects of employment: a systematic review of prospective studies*, 71 Occup. & Env'tl. Med. 730 (2014) .....26, 28
- Gordon Waddell & A. Kim Burton, *Is Work Good for Your Health and Well-Being?* (2006) .....26, 27, 28
- Jennifer Wagner & Jessica Schubel, *States' Experiences Confirm Harmful Effects of Medicaid Work Requirements*, Ctr. on Budget & Pol'y Priorities (Nov. 18, 2020)..... 24
